ILKOM Jurnal Ilmiah Vol. 16, No. 3, December 2024, pp. 255-270
Accredited 2nd by KEMDIKTISAINTEK No. 10/C/C3/DT.05.00/2025; E-ISSN 2548-7779 | P-ISSN 2087-1716
255
Performance Analysis of LoRaWAN Communication
Utilizing the RFM96 Module
Muhammad Yassir a,1,*, Harry Soepandib,2, Ajib Hanani c,3, Johan Ericka Wahyu Prakasa c,4, Ganis
Chandra Puspitadewi c,5, Sastya Hendri Wibowo d,6, Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi e,7, Akio Kitagawa f,8

in IoT applications: Classification, issues, and future directives,” Internet of Things, vol. 25, p. 101053, Apr.
2024, doi: 10.1016/j.iot.2023.101053.
[9] M. A. Kamal, M. M. Alam, A. A. B. Sajak, and M. M. Su’ud, “SNR and RSSI Based an Optimized Machine
Learning Based Indoor Localization Approach: Multistory Round Building Scenario over LoRa Network,”
Computers, Materials & Continua, vol. 80, no. 2, pp. 1927–1945, 2024, doi: 10.32604/cmc.2024.052169.
[10] A. Moradbeikie, M. Zare, A. Keshavarz, and S. I. Lopes, “RSSI-based LoRaWAN dataset collected in a
dynamic and harsh industrial environment with high humidity,” Data Brief, vol. 53, p. 110120, Apr. 2024,
doi: 10.1016/j.dib.2024.110120.
[11] M. J. Diamse, J. N. Frasco, B. Nogra, T. Venasquez, and J. M. P. Arana, “A Design of IoT-based Capture
Efficiency Monitoring and Alert System for Storm Grate Inlets through LoRaWan,” in 2023 IEEE 15th
International Conference on Humanoid, Nanotechnology, Information Technology, Communication and
Control, Environment, and Management (HNICEM), IEEE, Nov. 2023, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/HNICEM60674.2023.10589262.
[12] H. E. Elbsir, M. Kassab, S. Bhiri, and M. H. Bedoui, “Evaluation of LoRaWAN Class B efficiency for
downlink traffic,” in 2020 16th International Conference on Wireless and Mobile Computing, Networking
and Communications (WiMob), IEEE, Oct. 2020, pp. 105–110. doi: 10.1109/WiMob50308.2020.9253405.
[13] J. Mhatre, A. Lee, H. Lee, and T. N. Nguyen, “DDPG_CAD: Intelligent Channel Activity Detection
Scheduling in Massive IoT LoRaWAN,” in 2024 IEEE 10th International Conference on Network
Softwarization (NetSoft), IEEE, Jun. 2024, pp. 248–252. doi: 10.1109/NetSoft60951.2024.10588888.
[14] K. S. Abakar, I. Bennis, A. Abouaissa, and P. Lorenz, “A Hidden Parameter Study for Traffic-oriented
LoRaWAN Deployment,” in 2024 International Wireless Communications and Mobile Computing (IWCMC),
IEEE, May 2024, pp. 1376–1381. doi: 10.1109/IWCMC61514.2024.10592527.
[15] T. Porselvi, S. G. CS, J. B, P. K, and S. B. S, “IoT Based Coal Mine Safety and Health Monitoring System
using LoRaWAN,” in 2021 3rd International Conference on Signal Processing and Communication (ICPSC),
IEEE, May 2021, pp. 49–53. doi: 10.1109/ICSPC51351.2021.9451673.
[16] K. Z. Islam, D. Murray, D. Diepeveen, M. G. K. Jones, and F. Sohel, “LoRa-based outdoor localization and
tracking using unsupervised symbolization,” Internet of Things, vol. 25, p. 101016, Apr. 2024, doi:
10.1016/j.iot.2023.101016.
[17] T. Mahjoub, A. Ben Mnaouer, M. Ben Said, and H. Boujemaa, “LoRa signal propagation and path loss
prediction in Tunisian date palm oases,” Comput Electron Agric, vol. 222, p. 109027, Jul. 2024, doi:
10.1016/j.compag.2024.109027.
[18] R. R. Guerra, A. Vizziello, P. Savazzi, E. Goldoni, and P. Gamba, “Forecasting LoRaWAN RSSI using
weather parameters: A comparative study of ARIMA, artificial intelligence and hybrid approaches,”
Computer Networks, vol. 243, p. 110258, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2024.110258.
[19] P. A. Barro, M. Zennaro, and E. Pietrosemoli, “TLTN – The local things network: on the design of a
LoRaWAN gateway with autonomous servers for disconnected communities,” in 2019 Wireless Days (WD),
IEEE, Apr. 2019, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/WD.2019.8734239.
E-ISSN 2548-7779 ILKOM Jurnal Ilmiah Vol. 16, No. 3, December 2024, pp. 255-270 269
 Yassir, et. al. (Performance Analysis of LoRaWAN Communication Utilizing the RFM96 Module)
[20] I. Martinez, F. Nouvel, S. Lahoud, P. Tanguy, and M. El Helou, “On the Performance Evaluation of
LoRaWAN with Re-transmissions under Jamming,” in 2020 IEEE Symposium on Computers and
Communications (ISCC), IEEE, Jul. 2020, pp. 1–7. doi: 10.1109/ISCC50000.2020.9219644.
[21] V. M and A. Giri, “Analysing the performance of 6LoWPAN- CoAP and RPL-CoAP on LoRaWAN in
Constrained Environment,” in 2023 7th International Conference on Computation System and Information
Technology for Sustainable Solutions (CSITSS), IEEE, Nov. 2023, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/CSITSS60515.2023.10334082.
[22] A. Loubany, S. Lahoud, A. E. Samhat, and M. El Helou, “Throughput Improvement for LoRaWAN Networks
Considering IoT Applications Priority,” in 2023 6th Conference on Cloud and Internet of Things (CIoT),
IEEE, Mar. 2023, pp. 206–210. doi: 10.1109/CIoT57267.2023.10084887.
[23] M. Chen, L. Mokdad, J. Ben Othman, and J.-M. Fourneau, “Probabilistic Model Checking for Unconfirmed
Transmission in LoRaWAN on the MAC Layer,” in GLOBECOM 2023 - 2023 IEEE Global Communications
Conference, IEEE, Dec. 2023, pp. 2457–2462. doi: 10.1109/GLOBECOM54140.2023.10437456.
[24] A. S. Lutakamale, H. C. Myburgh, and A. de Freitas, “RSSI-based fingerprint localization in LoRaWAN
networks using CNNs with squeeze and excitation blocks,” Ad Hoc Networks, vol. 159, p. 103486, Jun. 2024,
doi: 10.1016/j.adhoc.2024.103486.
[25] E. Sisinni, A. Flammini, M. Gaffurini, M. Pasetti, S. Rinaldi, and P. Ferrari, “LoRaWAN end device
disaggregation and decomposition by means of lightweight virtualization,” Internet of Things, vol. 25, p.
101033, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1016/j.iot.2023.101033.
[26] F. Z. Mardi, Y. Hadjadj-Aoul, M. Bagaa, and N. Benamar, “Resource Allocation for LoRaWAN Network
Slicing: Multi-Armed Bandit-based Approaches,” Internet of Things, vol. 26, p. 101195, Jul. 2024, doi:
10.1016/j.iot.2024.101195.
[27] P. D. P. Adi and Y. Wahyu, “The error rate analyze and parameter measurement on LoRa communication for
health monitoring,” Microprocess Microsyst, vol. 98, p. 104820, Apr. 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.micpro.2023.104820.
[28] M. Niswar et al., “Performance evaluation of ZigBee-based wireless sensor network for monitoring patients’
pulse status,” in 2013 International Conference on Information Technology and Electrical Engineering
(ICITEE), IEEE, Oct. 2013, pp. 291–294. doi: 10.1109/ICITEED.2013.6676255.
[29] P. D. P. Adi et al., “Performance Evaluation of LoRa RFM96 on IoT Telkom Indonesia,” in 2023 International
Conference on Radar, Antenna, Microwave, Electronics, and Telecommunications (ICRAMET), IEEE, Nov.
2023, pp. 313–319. doi: 10.1109/ICRAMET60171.2023.10366729.
[30] P. D. P. Adi et al., “Performance of LoRaWAN in Multi-Node,” in 2023 IEEE 9th Information Technology
International Seminar (ITIS), IEEE, Oct. 2023, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ITIS59651.2023.10420407.
[31] R. V. Şenyuva, “Union bounds on the symbol error probability of LoRa modulation for flat Rician block
fading channels,” Physical Communication, vol. 58, p. 102012, Jun. 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.phycom.2023.102012.
[32] Y. A. Liani et al., “The Broiler Chicken Coop Temperature Monitoring Use Fuzzy Logic and LoRAWAN,”